

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**GARY MASSEY,**

**Appellant,**

**ID06-3657**

**vs.**

**CASE NO. SC 07-776**

**Lower CASE NO. 1D06-3657**

**CALVIN F. DAVID,**

**Appellee.**

**APPELLANT AMENDED MASSEY'S  
INITIAL BRIEF**

**Joseph W. Little  
Co-counsel for Massey  
Fla. Bar No. 196749  
3731 N.W. 13<sup>th</sup> Place  
Gainesville, Fl. 32605  
352-273-0660**

**Robert C. Widman  
Co-counsel for Massey  
Fla. Bar No. 0170014  
245 N. Tamiami Trail, Suite E  
Venice, Fl. 34285  
941-484-0646**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NOTES AS TO USAGE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7

### ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

A. ISSUE ONE. DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR TO DECLARE §57.071(2) FLA. STAT. UNCONSTITUTIONAL? .....	7
B. ISSUE TWO. DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR NOT TO FOLLOW THIS COURTS PRECEDENTS IN <i>TAMPA ELECTRIC CO. v. FERGUSON, AULT v. LOHR, LASSITER v. INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, AND UNITED STATES SAVINGS BANK v. PITTMAN?</i> .....	17
(1) The District Court Erred Not To Order Judgment for Massey on the Phase I Verdict .....	17
(2) The District Court Erred Not To Order A Cost Judgment for Massey on the Phase I Verdict.....	21

(3) The District Court Erred Not To Order A Fee  
Judgment for Massey on the Phase I Verdict. .... 21

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

Appendix 1, Conformed Copy of Opinion to be Reviewed ..... 4

Appendix 2, Settlement Order, September 16, 1996 ..... 1

Appendix 3, Bifurcation Order ..... 2, 17

Appendix 4, Phase I Verdict.....2, 6, 18

Appendix 5, Excerpts Proceedings, July 5, 2005 .....3, 19, 21

Appendix 6, Massey’s Motion for Directed Verdict..... 3

Appendix 7, Phase II Verdict..... 3, 22

Appendix 8, Order on Plaintiff’s and Defendant’s  
.....

Appendix 9, Final Judgment (Costs)..... 3

Mc

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### 1. Cases.

<i>Ault v. Lohr</i> , 538 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1989) .....	4, 6, 19
<i>Board of County Com'rs, Pinellas County v. Sawyer</i> , 620 So.2d 757, 758 (Fla..1993): .....	8
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So.2d 321 (Fla. 2004) .....	7
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 583 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1991). .....	16

<i>Dosdourian v. Carsten</i> , 624 So.2d 241 (Fla. 1993) .....	
<i>Emerson Realty Group, Inc. v. Schanze</i> , 572 So.2d 942 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) .....	25
<i>Estate of Cort v. Broward County Sheriff</i> , 807 So. 2d 736 (Fla.4th DCA 2002) .....	3, 7
<i>Goldfarb v. Daitch</i> , 696 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	25
<i>Haven Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Kirian</i> , 579 So.2d 730 (Fla.1991) .....	9
<i>Higgs v. Klock</i> , 873 So.2d 591 (Fla.2004). .....	8
<i>In re Amendments to Uniform Guidelines for Taxation of Costs</i> , 915 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2005) .....	14
<i>Junkas v. Union Sun Homes, Inc.</i> , 412 So.2d 52 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982) .....	15
<i>KMS of Florida Corp. v. Magna Properties, Inc.</i> , 464 So.2d 234 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985) .....	15
<i>Knealing v. Puleo</i> , 675 So.2d 593 (Fla.1996) .....	11, 12
<i>Lassiter v. International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 349 So.2d 622, 626(Fla. 1977) .....	4, 6, 19, 20
<i>Lathe v. Florida Select Citrus, Inc.</i> , 721 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	24

<i>Leapai v. Milton</i> , 595 So.2d 12 (Fla.1992) .....	8, 10
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 831 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2002) .....	2
<i>Massey v. David</i> , _____ So.2d _____, _____ (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2007) .....	18
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 952 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2007) .....	3
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 965 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2007) .....	22
<i>Massey v. Ruden, McClosky, Smith, Schuster &amp; Russell, P.A.</i> , 788 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) .....	1
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So.2d 221 (Fla. 2002) .....	25
<i>Patsy v. Patsy</i> , 666 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	25
<i>Rittman v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 727 So.2d 391, 393 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999) .....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Sanchez</i> , 435 So.2d 347 (Fla. 3 <sup>d</sup> DCA 1983) .....	24
<i>Smallwood v. Perez</i> , 717 So.2d 154 (Fla. 3 <sup>d</sup> DCA 1998) .....	24
<i>Sure Snap v. Baena</i> , 705 So.2d 46, 47-48 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1997) .....	18
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Ferguson</i> , 118 So. 211 (Fla. 1928) .....	4, 6, 19

<i>Timmons v. Combs</i> , 608 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<i>United States Savings Bank v. Pittman</i> , 86 So. 567 (Fla. 1920) .....	4, 6, 22, 24
<i>Zold v. Zold</i> , 911 So.2d 1222. 1229 (Fla.2005).....	14
 2. Constitutions	
Article V §2(a) Florida Constitution .....	7, 9
 3. Statutes	
§44.102(6).....	11, 12, 15
§57.041 .....	21
§57.071(2).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 26
§92.231 .....	5, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
§768.79 .....	11, 12
